## RESOLUTION NO. 17 - 19

## A RESOLUTION ALLOWING THE CHATHAM JAYCEES TO PLAY BINGO AT THE CHATHAM SWEET CORN FESTIVAL

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, bingo games are licensed and permitted in accordance with the Bingo License & Tax Act through the Illinois Department of Revenue; and

WHEREAS, the Chatham Jaycees have approached the Village for authority to hold a licensed bingo game on Village property at the Sweet Corn Festival; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village believe it is in the best interest of the Village to allow the Chatham Jaycees to hold a bingo game during the Sweet Corn Festival as set forth herein.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

- Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. <u>Authorization to Utilize Village Property</u>. The Village Board of Trustees hereby gives permission to the Chatham Jaycees to utilize Village property, specifically Saturday, July 20th 2019 in Community Park, to play a bingo game, at the Chatham Sweet Corn Festival.
- Section 3. <u>Conditions</u>. The ability of the Chatham Jaycees to utilize Village property to play bingo is condition upon the Chatham Jaycees obtaining all necessary permits and/or licenses from the State of Illinois to hold said bingo game and that the Chatham Jaycees complies with all other applicable laws and regulations.

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SO RESOLVED this 9th day of April 2019, at Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
ANDREW DETMERS	×			
TERRY FOUNTAIN	×			
BRETT GERGER	×			
RYAN MANN	×			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	10	Ò	0	

**APPROVED** by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this <u>April</u> day of April, 2019.

Dave Kimsey, Village President

my Jan